Well-structured questionnaires were distributed to the professionals in the construction 

industry to assess their awareness and level of knowledge on the utilization of the different 

strength classes of cement. 

Survey of ten structural designs of a storey building and above was studied for its 

specifications and detailing. 

One hundred and fifty three (153) cement mortar prisms of 40x40x40mm were produced 

to standard specified in [13] with mix ratio 1:3 and at 0.5wc (water/cement) ratio batched by 

weight and their compressive strength determined after a curing ages of 2, 7 and 28days. 

Three replicates of each sample were produced and the average values were used to represent